Si540 Data Sheet
Low Jitter Any-Frequency XO (125 fs), 0.2 to 800 MHz
The Si540 utilizes Silicon Laboratories’ advanced 4th generation DSPLL technology to
provide an ultra-low jitter, low phase noise clock at any output frequency. The device
is factory-programmed to any frequency from 0.2 to 800 MHz with <1 ppb resolution
and maintains exceptionally low jitter for both integer and fractional frequencies
across its operating range. The Si540 offers excellent reliability and frequency stability
as well as guaranteed aging performance. On-chip power supply filtering provides

silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Preliminary Rev. 0.3
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
1.  Ordering Guide
The Si540 XO supports a variety of options including frequency, output format, and OE pin location/polarity, as shown in the chart
below. Specific device configurations are programmed into the part at time of shipment, and samples are available in less than two
weeks. Silicon Laboratories provides an online part number configuration utility to simplify this process. Refer to www.silabs.com/oscil-
lators to access this tool and for further ordering instructions.
- - - - - - B A G-AAA540 R
Single Frequency
DescriptionXO Series
540 � 20 ppm
Temp Stability
A 3.2x5 mm
Package
B -40 to 85 °C
Temperature Grade
G
Device Revision
Tape and Reel
Reel
R
Cut Tape<Blank>
OE PolarityOE Pin
Active HighPin 1A
Active LowPin 1B
Active HighPin 2C
Active LowPin 2D Frequency Code Description
Mxxxxxx                FCLK < 1 MHz
xMxxxxx                1 MHz ≤ FCLK < 10 MHz
xxMxxxx                10 MHz ≤ FCLK < 100 MHz
xxxMxxx                100 MHz ≤ FCLK < 800 MHz
xxxxxx                Custom code if FCLK > 6 digits
Order
OptionVDD RangeSignal Format
A2.5, 3.3 V                LVPECL
B1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                LVDS
C1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                CMOS
D1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                CML
E1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                HCSL
F1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                Dual CMOS
(In-Phase)
G1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                Dual CMOS
(Complementary)
X1.8, 2.5, 3.3 V                Custom1
3
� 50 ppm
Total Stability2
Notes:
1. Contact Silicon Labs for non-standard configurations.
2. Total stability includes temp stability, initial accuracy, load pulling, VDD variation, and 10 year aging at 70 °C.
3. For example: 156.25 MHz = 156M250; 25 MHz = 25M0000. Get custom frequency codes at www.silabs.com/oscillators.
Si540 Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Preliminary Rev. 0.3  |  1
2.  Electrical Specifications
Table 2.1.  Electrical Specifications
VDD = 1.8 V, 2.5 or 3.3 V ± 5%, TA = –40 to 85 ºC
Parameter Symbol Test Condition/Comment Min Typ Max Unit
Temperature Range TA –40 — 85 ºC
Frequency Range FCLK LVPECL, LVDS, CML 0.2 — 800 MHz
HCSL 0.2 — 400 MHz
CMOS, Dual CMOS 0.2 — 250 MHz
Supply Voltage VDD 3.3 V 3.135 3.3 3.465 V
2.5 V 2.375 2.5 2.625 V
1.8 V 1.71 1.8 1.89 V
Supply Current IDD LVPECL (output enabled) — 96 — mA
LVDS/CML (output enabled) — 85 — mA
HCSL (output enabled) — 90 — mA
CMOS (output enabled) — 72 — mA
Dual CMOS (output enabled) — 82 — mA
Tristate Hi-Z (output disabled) — 68 — mA
Temperature Stability Frequency stability Grade A –20 — 20 ppm
Total Stability1 FSTAB Frequency stability Grade A –50 — 50 ppm
Rise/Fall Time
(20% to 80% VDD)
TR/TF LVPECL/LVDS/CML — — 350 ps
CMOS / Dual CMOS
(CL = 15 pF)
0.8 — 2.5 ns
HCSL, FCLK >50 MHz — — 700 ps
Phase Jitter (RMS), 12 kHz to 20
MHz,
FCLK ≥ 100 MHz
ϕJ Differential Formats — 125 200 fs
CMOS, Dual CMOS — 125 300 fs
Duty Cycle DC All formats 45 — 55 %
Output Enable (OE)2 VIH 0.75 × VDD — — V
VIL — — 0.5 V
TD Output Disable Time — — 3 µs
TE Output Enable Time — — 20 µs
Powerup Time tOSC Time until output frequency (FCLK)
within spec
— — 10 ms
LVPECL Output Option3 VOC Mid-level VDD – 1.42 — VDD – 1.25 V
VO Swing (diff) 1.1 — 1.9 VPP
LVDS Output Option4 VOC Mid-level 1.125 1.20 1.275 V
VO Swing (diff) 0.5 0.7 0.9 VPP
Si540 Data Sheet
Electrical Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Preliminary Rev. 0.3  |  2
Parameter Symbol Test Condition/Comment Min Typ Max Unit
HCSL Output Option5 VOH Output voltage high TBD 700 850 mV
VOL Output voltage low –150 0 150 mV
VSE Swing (single-ended) 660 700 850 mV
VC Crossing voltage 250 350 550 mV
CMOS Output Option VOH 0.90 × VDD — — V
VOL — — 0.10 × VDD V
Notes:
1. Total Stability includes ±20 ppm temperature stability, initial accuracy, load pulling, VDD variation, and aging for 10 yrs at 70 ºC.
2. OE includes a 50 kΩ pull-up to VDD for OE active high. Includes a 50 kΩ pull-down to GND for OE active low.
3. 50 Ω to VDD – 2.0 V.
4. Rterm = 100 Ω (differential).
5. 50 Ω to GND.
Table 2.2.  Environmental Compliance and Package Information
Parameter Test Condition